For the PTO-1595 (Rev. 66/04) OMB No. 0651-0027 (Sp. 6/30/2005)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE ed States Patent and Trademark Office
RECORI MARIE MARIE	
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Tradema. 10.	3062593 ents or the newaddress(es) below.
1. Name of conveying party(ies)/Execution Date(s): Kenneth Robert Gregson, Jr.	
Acomical research subground	Name: SERTAPAK, Inc. Internal Address:
	Internal Address.
Execution Date(s) August 4, 2005	O
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No.	Street Address: 1039 Dundas Street
3. Nature of conveyance:	
X Assignment Merger	City: Woodstock, Ontario
Security Agreement Change of Name	State:
Government Interest Assignment	Country: Canada Zip: N4S 8R2
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Zip. N45 8K2
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? $\square$ Yes $[X]$ No
<b>4. Application or patent number(s):</b> A. Patent Application No.(s)	document is being filed together with a new application.  B. Patent No.(s)
10/979,753	B. Faterit No.(5)
08/11/2005 MBEYENE2 00000083 10979753	
73 C:8021 (40.00 0F) Additional numbers a	ttached? Yes XNo
5. Name and address to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents
concerning document should be mailed:	involved:
Name: William A. Blake, Jones, Tullar & Cooper, PC	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21 (h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00
Internal Address:	Authorized to be charged by credit card
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: PO Box 2266 Eads Station	X Enclosed
	None required (government interest not affecting title)
City: Arlington	8. Payment Information
State: VA Zip: 22202	Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date
Phone Number: (703) 415-1500	Expiration Date
Phone Number: (703) 415-1500 Fax Number: (703) 415-1508	Expiration Date  Deposit Account Number
Phone Number: (703) 415-1500  Fax Number: (703) 415-1508  Email Address: mail@jonestullarcooper.com	Expiration Date
Phone Number: (703) 415-1500 Fax Number: (703) 415-1508	Expiration Date  Deposit Account Number

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (703) 306-5995, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

Name of Person Signing

sheet, attachments, and documents:

For: U.S. Rights and Foreign Rights

For: U.S. Application

By: Inventor

## ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION

In consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration,

**ASSIGNOR:** 

Kenneth Robert Gregson, Jr. 1220 O'Bannon Creek Lane Loveland, Ohio 45140 Nationality: US

hereby sells, assigns and transfers to

**ASSIGNEE:** 

SERTAPAK INC. 1039 Dundas Street Woodstock, Ontario N4S 8R2 Canada

State or Country of Formation: Ontario, Canada

and the successors, assigns and legal representatives of the ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest for the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries, including all rights to claim priority, in and to any and all improvements which are disclosed in the invention entitled:

Dispensing System for Returnable Bulk Containers

and which is found in (37 C.F.R. § 3.21) U.S. patent application No. 10/979,753, filed on 3 November 2004 and executed on even date herewith and any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country, including the right to claim priority and, in and to, all Letters Patent to be obtained for said invention by the above application or any continuation, division, renewal, or substitute thereof, and as to letters patent any reissue or re-examination thereof.

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will

Assignment of Invention-page 1 of 2

PATENT REEL: 016872 FRAME: 0049 be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment.

ASSIGNOR further covenants that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR and will testify as to the same in any interference, litigation or proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representatives any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set hand and seal this

RECORDED: 08/10/2005

Assignment of Invention-page 2 of 2

**PATENT** 

REEL: 016872 FRAME: 0050